Case No: 2405291/18



Claimant: Mrs P Kontopolou

Respondents: 1) Atrium Investment Group Ltd

2) Ali Abadi Lord trading as Brookland Trading

3) Mollie Carolyn Stewart Dodd trading as Brookland Trading

JUDGMENT

Employment Tribunals Rules of Procedure 2013 – Rule 21

The respondents having failed to present a response to the claim and on the information before the Judge, the Judgment of the Tribunal is that:

- 1 The claimant's employer was the first respondent Atrium Investment Group Ltd (which traded as Brookland Trading).
- The first respondent made unlawful deductions from the wages of the claimant and is ordered to pay her the sum of £600 gross.
- 3 The claimant's claim for childcare costs is dismissed since the claimant would have incurred these costs in working for the first respondent in any event.
- 4 Pursuant to section 24 of the Employment Rights Act 1996, the Tribunal awards compensation to the claimant in the additional sum of £2,301.00 lost Jobseekers Allowance, as claimed in her ET1 claim form and the first respondent is ordered to pay her compensation in this sum.

Regional Employment Judge Parkin

Date: 17 September 2018

Case No: 2405291/18

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON
17 September 2018
AND ENTERED IN THE REGISTER
FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.